Professional Standards Education Seminar

Grievance Committee Ethics Case Study #1 
Instructions:  Read the following case study and, acting as a grievance committee, discuss the questions following the case with your tablemates to determine the best answer for each question.  

Super Service Board of REALTORS®







July 12



430 N. Michigan Avenue
Bloomfield, USA  05550

RE:  Complainants’ Letter – REALTORS® Brenna, Naomi, and Mark Violated Article 12;

        Mark Violated Article 6 

Dear Association Executive:

I was affiliated with ABC Realty for a year until I decided that I didn’t want to be associated with that company and the types of licensees that work there.  Five months ago, in March, I changed firms and now I work for XYZ Realty and couldn’t be happier.  I’m currently writing to the Board to inform you that a couple REALTORS® affiliated with ABC Realty have violated Article 12, and one of them has also violated Article 6.  I’ll be happy to explain.

A real estate team comprised of three REALTORS®, Brenna, Naomi, and Mark, are advertising in the Sunday newspaper under their team’s brand name, Team Titan, and not including the name of their company in a reasonable and readily apparent manner.  Attached is a copy of the ad from last week’s newspaper.  Also, the newspaper ad does not include the state of licensure for anyone on their team.  Mark’s website, that just went live three months ago, also doesn’t include his state of licensure.  Attached is a screen shot of his website the day before I filed this complaint.  Additionally, Mark, who is running to be the treasurer of the association, represents in the ad that he has a Master’s degree in Business Administration from the University of Florida.  He doesn’t  - - I checked.  Instead, he graduated with a Bachelor’s degree in finance.

For the past five months Mark has also had a billboard located near the intersection of Grand Street and Main Street.  The billboard does not include his state of licensure or the name of his company.  Additionally, he has violated Article 6 because a lender has been paying for the billboard but REALTOR® Mark does not disclose that when referring clients to the lender for financing.  I know about this because I witnessed this nondisclosure twice the week before leaving the company.   While in the office Mark used to brag about not having to pay for the billboard, saying he had a “sweet deal” worked out with the lender.  My cousin recently stopped working for the lender.  Prior to leaving, she held a position in the accounts payable division. She told me that every month she would write a check for the cost of that billboard to the company that owned the billboard.  Attached is her affidavit.

I am tired of unprofessional people like this in our industry giving REALTORS® a bad name.  Please help me clean up this behavior. 

Sincerely,

Ashley York






REALTOR® Ashley York






c/o XYZ Realty

Case Study #1 Questions  
1. Is this case timely filed?

A. Yes.
B. No.
C. Part of it is timely filed, part of it is not timely filed.
Debrief:  The allegation of a violation of Article 12 concerning the newspaper ad appears to be timely filed given the ad ran in the newspaper a week prior to the complaint being filed.
The accusation concerning the billboard also appears to be timely filed.  The billboard went up five months before the filing of the ethics complaint, well within the 180 day time frame.

The accusation concerning his website not including the name of his firm also seems to be timely filed given his website went live three months prior to the complaint being filed.

The allegation of a violation of Article 6 also appears to be timely filed because the complainant states she left the firm five months before filing the complaint but witnessed the nondisclosure twice the week before leaving the company. 
2. Assuming the case is timely filed, what Standards of Practice relate to the allegation that Article 12 was violated?

A. Standard of Practice 12-5.
B. Standard of Practice 12-9.

C. Standard of Practice 12-13.
D. All of the above.
Debrief:  SOP 12-5 relates to disclosing the name of a REALTOR®’s firm in a reasonable and readily apparent manner, SOP 12-9 requires the name of the REALTOR®’s firm to be included on his website along with his state of licensure, and Standard of Practice 12-13 requires REALTORS® to only use credentials to which they are legitimately entitled to.
3. If the grievance committee refers this case on for hearing, is the complaint eligible for citation under the National Association’s model citation policy?
A. Yes.

B. No, not all of the reasons why the Code is alleged to be violated are eligible to be cited.  

Debrief:  SOP 12-5, SOP 12-9, SOP 12-13, and Article 6 relative to nondisclosure of financial benefit when recommending financial institutions are all citable offences.
4. Will any of the respondents be found in violation of Article 12?  
A. Yes, all of them.
B. Yes, some of them.
C. No, none of them. 
D. We can’t tell.
Debrief:  Although if what is alleged is true, the ad, the screen shot of his website, and a picture of the billboard could result in all of the respondents being found in violation of the Code, grievance committees need to be careful not to judge the case even if they are in receipt of a response.  It is a hearing panel, being privy to all facts and circumstances, that makes the decision initially as to whether the Code has been violated.
5. Is it possible to not violate Article 6 of the Code of Ethics but still violate The Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”)?

A. No.  
B. Yes.
Debrief:   The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (“CFPB”) has made it clear that kickbacks and rebates for settlement services are in violation of RESPA.  If a REALTOR® discloses to a client that he will accept a referral fee from a settlement service provider for referring the client to the provider the REALTOR® has complied with Article 6 but still has violated RESPA.  The teaching point is just because a REALTOR® complies with the disclosures required by Article 6 does not mean they are free and clear with the CFPB.
6. Would it be a proper application of Article 15 to find the complainant in violation of the Code  for saying, “I was affiliated with ABC Realty for a year until I decided that I didn’t want to be associated with that company and the types of licensees that work there?”

A. No.  

B. Yes.
Debrief:   General statements like the one above are not typically the types of statements that result in violations of Article 15.  Although there is no “immunity,” typically what is said within the filing of a complaint will not rise to an Article 15 violation.  No one would file ethics complaints if that were the case.
Grievance Committee Ethics Case Study #2 

Instructions:  Read the following case study and, acting as a grievance committee, discuss the questions following the case with your tablemates to determine the best answer for each question.  

Super Service Board of REALTORS®







August 5
430 N. Michigan Avenue
Bloomfield, USA  05550

RE:  Complainants’ Letter – REALTOR® Baldwin violated Article 16 

Dear Association Executive:

I am writing this August 5 letter to report the unethical actions of REALTOR® James Baldwin.   A fellow REALTOR® in my office told me that she found out last July 4th (not this July) at a neighborhood block party that Mr. Baldwin did the same thing to her former clients last January, and she just let it go since their cash deal was going to close January 7.  How bold to call up another REALTOR®’s client right before closing in an attempt to refer them to an out-of-state broker.  My co-worker’s clients told her at the block party they never said anything to her about Mr. Baldwin calling them right after the first of the year because they didn’t want to do anything to jeopardize the sale.  When discussing the transaction at last year’s July 4th block party with my co-worker, though, her former clients shared that his call and request to refer them to an out- of- state broker was very off-putting.  I’m not going to let this go because he recently did the same thing to me.   If Mr. Baldwin thinks he can make money trying to refer other REALTORS®’ clients to out-of-town brokers, he has another thing coming.  Here is what happened.
Mr. Baldwin showed my listing at 220 Locust Street two weeks ago when the sellers were home.  When he called to schedule the appointment, Mr. Baldwin said the information in the MLS seemed to perfectly fit his client’s needs.  When showing the house, he asked my clients where they were moving to and they told him New York.  He said he knew a lot of brokers in New York and asked if he could refer them to a broker there.   My sellers told him no, and that they had already talked to me about referring them to someone in New York that could assist them in finding a new home.  My sellers called me four days after the showing to relay what happened during the showing, telling me he called them again that day.  These two instances prompted them to call to me.  My sellers told me he asked them if they could be more specific about which area they preferred in New York.  The sellers asked if I would please contact Mr. Baldwin and tell him to stop bugging them.  

When I called Mr. Baldwin last week, I told him he should not be talking with my sellers in the first place, much less offering to refer them to someone.  He said he was just engaging in “small talk.”  He said he wasn’t doing anything wrong because he wasn’t trying to list 220 Locust Street.  Instead he was offering a different type of service to the sellers.  He obviously doesn’t get it and, if my co-worker is correct, he has been operating under this misguided impression for a very long time. 

The final straw was four days ago when another one of my seller clients called me and told me a very similar story.  They are moving to Colorado when they sell their house.  It just so happens that when showing their home Mr. Baldwin told them that he knows a lot of great real estate brokers in Colorado and would be happy to refer them.  It is obvious to me that he is showing my listings he finds in the MLS to get access to sellers to try to create referrals.   This is in violation of Article 16.  

Respectfully submitted, 

Trish Turner
Trish Turner, REALTOR®
Turner Realty

Case Study #2 Questions

1. Is Trish’s ethics complaint timely filed?

A. Yes.

B. No. 

C. Cannot tell from the facts.
Debrief:  Per Section 20 (a) of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual, “ethics complaints need to be filed within one hundred eighty (180) days after the facts constituting the matter complained of could have been known in the exercise of reasonable diligence or within one hundred eighty (180) days after the conclusion of the transaction or event, whichever is later.”

Trish files her ethics complaint August 5, approximately two weeks after the showing and approximately 10 days after learning from the sellers at 2020 Locust Street that Mr. Baldwin had attempted to refer them to an out of state broker.  She files her complaint four days after Mr. Baldwin attempts to do the same with her clients that are moving to CO.  She has filed her complaint well within the one hundred eighty (180) day time frame.

2. If Trish’s co-worker filed an ethics complaint against Mr. Baldwin last July, would her complaint have been timely filed even though the transaction closed January 7?
A. Yes.

B. No.

C. Cannot tell from the information provided. 

Debrief:  Per Section 20 (a) of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual, “ethics complaints need to be filed within one hundred eighty (180) days after the facts constituting the matter complained of could have been known in the exercise of reasonable diligence or within one hundred eighty (180) days after the conclusion of the transaction or event, whichever is later.”

Likely the grievance committee would find the complaint timely filed.  Although the property closed January 7, Trish’s co-worker didn’t learn of Mr. Baldwin’s behavior until the July 4th block party.  Trish’s co-worker had one hundred eighty (180) days after the conclusion of the transaction (January 7) or one hundred eighty (180) days after becoming aware of the bad act in the exercise of reasonable diligence to file the complaint, whichever is later.  
3. Should the grievance committee refer Trish’s complaint for hearing on Article 16?
A. Yes.

B. No.

C. Cannot tell from the information provided. 

Debrief:  One of the questions the grievance committee should ask when reviewing a case is: “if the facts alleged in the complaint were taken as true on their face, is it possible that a violation of the Code of Ethics occurred”? 

Answer “C.” is incorrect.  Granted, we cannot be sure given the information provided that Article 16 has been violated but if the grievance committee does its job, it will refer the complaint for a full and fair hearing.
4. What Standard(s) of Practice are applicable to the facts portrayed in Trish’s complaint?

A. Standard of Practice 16-3.
B. Standard of Practice 16-16.
C. Standard of Practice 16-18.
D. A. and C.
Debrief:  Standard of Practice 16-3 provides:

Article 16 does not preclude REALTORS® from contacting the client of another broker for the purpose of offering to provide, or entering into a contract to provide, a different type of real estate service unrelated to the type of service currently being provided (e.g., property management as opposed to brokerage) or from offering the same type of service for property not subject to other brokers’ exclusive agreements. However, information received through a Multiple Listing Service or any other offer of cooperation may not be used to target clients of other REALTORS® to whom such offers to provide services may be made. (Amended 1/04)

Standard of Practice 16-18 provides:  

REALTORS® shall not use information obtained from listing brokers through offers to cooperate made through multiple listing services or through other offers of cooperation to refer listing brokers’ clients to other brokers or to create buyer/tenant relationships with listing brokers’ clients, unless such use is authorized by listing brokers. (Amended 1/02)

5. Once the grievance committee refers Trish’s case for hearing, could the association’s Citation Panel issue Mr. Baldwin a citation?
A. Yes, consistent with the association’s citation policy. 

B. Yes, and the citation panel could also require him to refrain from such continued conduct 

C. No, the complaint does not cite a “citable offense.”
D. Both A. and B.
Debrief:  The only two “citable” offenses that are actionable under the National Association’s Model Citation Policy relate to Standard of Practice 16-16 which deals with conditioning submission of a buyer’s offer on additional compensation from the listing broker and Standard of Practice 16-19 which deals with placing for sale/lease signs on property without the permission of the seller/landlord.  Neither of these Standards of Practice relate to this case.

The Citation Policy provides, in pertinent part, that:

Any citation policy adopted by local or state associations after approval of this policy by the NAR Board of Directors cannot cite violations based on Articles or Standards of Practice other than those spelled out in this policy, cannot impose fines in excess of those in the policy, and cannot be utilized more frequently than provided for in this policy.

Note:  No more than two (2) citations may be issued within any twelve (12) month period, and no more than three (3) citations may be issued within any thirty-six (36) month period. 

Also, fines and/or discipline are the only authorized sanctions able to be issued with a citation for programs adopted after January 2015.  
6. If Trish wants to call her co-worker to testify as a witness at her hearing, do you think the hearing panel chair will allow the co-worker to testify about what the co-worker’s former clients told her on July 4th about Mr. Baldwin?

A. Yes, probably.

B. No, probably not.

Debrief:  Probably not.  Section 6, Conduct of Hearing, provides that:

Before permitting testimony relating to the character or general reputation of anyone, the tribunal shall satisfy itself that the testimony has a direct bearing on the case at issue.
The conduct that the co-worker told Trish about has no bearing on whether Mr. Baldwin tried to take action inconsistent with Article 16 with respect to Trish’s sellers who were moving to NY and CO.  Allowing discussions concerning the co-worker’s clients and Mr. Baldwin’s actions could set the panel up for an appeal if the respondent were to argue that that information was used to bias the panel against him.
7. To substantiate the finding of fact in the ethics decision, may the hearing panel make reference to Mr. Baldwin’s actions relating to Trish’s co-worker’s former clients?
A. Yes.

B. No.
Debrief:  It is not uncommon for information in an ethics complaint to refer to matters that are outside the one hundred eighty (180) day time frame.  However, hearing panels must be diligent and only include facts that support the conclusion of a violation of the Code that are timely filed.
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